508866597 11/13/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI628005

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEMIC INNOVATIVE SURGERY LTD.	07/09/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	MOMENTIS SURGICAL LTD.		
Street Address:	6 Yonatan Netanyahu Street, 2nd Floor		
City:	Or-Yehuda		
State/Country:	ISRAEL		
Postal Code:	6037604		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15930914

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: SHALEV, JENCMEN & CO.

Address Line 1: 24 Ha-Nagar, AMY-C Building, P.O.B. 6411 Neve-Ne'eman

Address Line 4: Hod Hasharon, ISRAEL 4527713

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SHJ1428-US3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Avi Jencmen	
SIGNATURE:	Avi Jencmen	
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 9

source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page1.tiff

source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page2.tiff

source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page3.tiff

source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page4.tiff

source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069352 FRAME: 0776

508866597

source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page6.tiff
source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page7.tiff
source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page8.tiff
source=Momentis Multiple Assignment 2 - Memic to Momentis#page9.tiff

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS MEMIC INNOVATIVE SURGERY LTD., a company

organized and existing under the laws of Israel, with its registered address at 3

Yehadut Canada St. 6037503 - Or Yehuda - ISRAEL (the "Assignor"), is the

owner of the patents and applications identified in attached Schedule A (the

"Patents"); and

WHEREAS MOMENTIS SURGICAL LTD., a company organized under

the laws of Israel, with its registered address at 6 Yonatan Netanyahu Street, 2nd

Floor 6037604 Or-Yehuda, Israel (the "Assignee"), intends to acquire the Patents,

and related inventions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor has

agreed to assign and transfer, and hereby does assign and transfer unto said

Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all rights, title, and interest in

and to the Patents, the inventions, and know-how disclosed and claimed therein,

and any letters patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in Israel, the

United States, and all countries throughout the world including any reissues,

divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions,

reexaminations, prolongations, provisionals or extensions thereof, as well as

rights to any and all existing causes of action and the right to past damages

associated therewith, and all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection

of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for their own

use and behalf, and the use and behalf of their successors, legal representatives,

and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or Patents

may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor acting through its duly authorized representative has executed this Assignment on July 9, 2024.

On behalf of the ASSIGNOR:			2/4
Full Name:	Pric	Cohen	- V_C6"
Position:	CFO		

Schedule A

Patent 1:

Title: CONTROL CONSOLE FOR SURGICAL DEVICE

WITH MECHANICAL ARMS

US Patent Application No.: 17/198,380

Filing date: 11 March 2021

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1376-US2

Patent 2:

Title: LASER SURGICAL DEVICE

US Patent Application No.: 16/511,017

Filing date: 15 July 2019

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1379-US

Patent 3:

Title: MONOPOLAR AND BIPOLAR

ELECTROSURGERY DEVICE

US Patent Application No.: 15/915,235

Filing date: 08 March 2018

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1381-US1

Patent 4:

Title: CABLE AND WIRE ROUTING IN A MECHANICAL

ARM OF A SURGICAL APPARATUS

US Patent Application No.: 17/640,358

Filing date: 04 March 2022

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1383-US

Patent 5:

Title: INPUT ARM FOR CONTROL OF A SURGICAL

MECHANICAL ARM

US Patent Application No.: 17/378,832

Filing date: 19 July 2021

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1396-US2

Patent 6:

Title: ORIENTATION CONTROLLER, MECHANICAL

ARM, GRIPPER AND COMPONENTS THEREOF

US Patent Application No.: 13/497,296

Filing date: 21 March 2012

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1374-US

Patent 7:

Title: DEVICE AND SYSTEM INCLUDING

MECHANICAL ARMS

US Patent Application No.: 15/358,325

Filing date: 22 November 2016

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1375-WOUS

Patent 8:

Title: DEVICE AND SYSTEM INCLUDING

MECHANICAL ARMS

US Patent Application No.: 15/358,331

Filing date: 22 November 2016

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1375-WOUS2

Patent 9:

Title: CONTROL CONSOLE FOR SURGICAL DEVICE

WITH MECHANICAL ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

15/916,304

Filing date:

09 March 2018

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1376-US

Patent 10:

Title: SURGICAL ARTICULATED ARM

EP Patent Application No.: 19821737.4

Filing date: 13 June 2019

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1377-EP

Patent 11:

Title: SURGICAL ARTICULATED ARM

US Patent Application No.: 16/972,600

Filing date: 06 December 2020

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1377-US

Patent 12:

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GUIDING

MANIPULATION OF ENDOSCOPIC TOOLS FOR

ENDOSCOPIC SURGERY

US Patent Application No.: 16/701,187

Filing date: 03 December 2019

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1378-US

Patent 13:

Title: MODULAR ELECTROSURGICAL DEVICE

US Patent Application No.: 15/915,292

Filing date: 08 March 2018

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1381-US2

Patent 14:

Title: ELECTROSURGERY DEVICE

US Patent Application No.: 15/915,237

Filing date: 08 March 2018

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1381-US3

Patent 15:

Title: CONTROL CONSOLE FOR SURGICAL DEVICE

WITH MECHANICAL ARMS

US Patent Application No.: 15/924,546

Filing date: 10 August 2021

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1396-US

Patent 16:

Title: MULTIPLE-JOINT INPUT ARM FOR CONTROL

OF A SURGICAL MECHANICAL ARM

US Patent Application No.: 15/924,635

Filing date: 19 March 2018

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1396-US3

Patent 17:

Title: MULTIPLE-JOINT INPUT ARM FOR CONTROL

OF A SURGICAL MECHANICAL ARM

US Patent Application No.:

16/377,280

Filing date:

08 April 2019

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1396-US4

Patent 18:

Title: MODULAR DEVICE COMPRISING MECHANICAL

ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

15/454,123

Filing date:

09 March 2017

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1428-US2

Patent 19:

Title: ACTUATION OF A DEVICE COMPRISING

MECHANICAL ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

15/930,914

Filing date:

13 May 2020

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1428-US3

Patent 20:

Title: ACTUATION OF A DEVICE COMPRISING

MECHANICAL ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

16/271,922

Filing date:

11 February 2019

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1428-US4

Patent 21:

Title: MODULAR DEVICE COMPRISING MECHANICAL

ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

16/672,579

Filing date:

04 November 2019

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1428-US5

Patent 22:

Title: MODULAR DEVICE COMPRISING MECHANICAL

ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

15/454,116

Filing date:

09 March 2017

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1455-US

Patent 23:

Title: MODULAR DEVICE COMPRISING MECHANICAL

ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

16/841,848

Filing date:

07 April 2020

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1455-US2

Patent 24:

Title: MODULAR DEVICE COMPRISING MECHANICAL

ARMS

US Patent Application No.:

18/373,352

Filing date:

27 September 2023

Attorney Docket No.:

SHJ1455-US3

Patent 25:

Title: ARTICULATING MEDICAL INSTRUMENT

US Patent Application No.: 13/543,960

Filing date: 09 July 2012

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1473-US

Patent 26:

RECORDED: 11/13/2024

Title: SURGICAL FASTENING DEVICE AND METHOD

US Patent Application No.: 14/347,299

Filing date: 26 March 2014

Attorney Docket No.: SHJ1474-US